
  
 

James Ellis 

 Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 

 

MEETING : AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 31 MAY 2022 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

Councillor Mark Pope (Chairman) 

Councillors A Alder, S Bell, K Crofton, R Fernando, A Huggins and 

A Ward-Booth  

 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

MICHELE AVES 

01279 502177 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

  

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 

Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 

be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 

2011;  

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 

interest within 28 days; 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 

Public Attendance 

 

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 

meetings will continue to be live streamed and 

webcasted. For further information, please email 

democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279 

655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services.  
 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 

committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing 

spare copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings.  The 

mod.gov app is available to download for free from app stores for 

electronic devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate 

and keep all committee paperwork on your mobile device. 

Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political- 

Structure for details. 
 



 

  

 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 

 

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 

Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 

suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 

blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 

prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 

Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 

Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 

discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including 

disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the business being 

conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those 

actively participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, 

vulnerable adults and those members of the public who have not 

consented to being filmed.   
 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Appointment of Vice- Chairman for 2022/23  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

3. Minutes - 5 April 2022 (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 
2022. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

6. Training - The Role of Internal Audit  
 

7. Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 
(Pages 25 - 54) 

 

8. Strategic Risk Register - Monitoring Quarter 4 2021/22 (Pages 55 - 98) 
 

9. Data Protection Update (Pages 99 - 106) 
 

10. Audit and Governance Work Programme (Pages 107 - 120) 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - 

COUNTY HALL, HERTFORD, SG13 8DQ ON 

TUESDAY 5 APRIL 2022, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman) 

  Councillors A Alder, J Burmicz, R Fernando, 

A Huggins, R Townsend and A Ward-Booth 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors D Andrews, E Buckmaster, 

J Ranger, P Ruffles and G Williamson 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Jess Khanom-

Metaman 

- Head of 

Operations 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 

Property 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Alison Street - Financial Planning 

Manager 

 

 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Duncan Cogger - Everyone Active 

  Debbie Hanson - Ernst Young LLP 

  Dan Humpries - Everyone Active 

  Nick Jennings - Shared Anti-Fraud 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

Service (SAFS) 

  Simon Martin - Shared Internal Audit 

Service 

  Rachel Merez - Ernst Young LLP 

 

393   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 

Councillor Stowe. It was noted that Councillor Burmicz 

was substituting for Councillor Stowe. 

 

 

394   MINUTES - 25 JANUARY 2022 

 

 

 The Chairman read a statement prepared by the Head 

of Strategic Finance and Property. The statement 

clarified the grant awarded to the Citizens Advice 

Bureau (CAB), as discussed at minute number 299 of 

the previous meeting of the Committee on 25 January 

2022.   

 

The Chairman said that when the CAB moved to 

Wallfields they were paid, in June 2018, the sum of 

£5,716.28 for moving in costs. This was on top of their 

grant of £150,793, and a grant for homelessness work 

of £17,711. The remarks made regarding the 

dependency on East Herts Council for grant funding 

were about the third sector in East Herts in general, 

and not about the CAB specifically. This is why the 

Council has set up the East Herts Community Alliance, 

and is working with its members on bid writing to 

access other funding streams.   

 

Following this statement it was moved by Councillor 

Fernando and seconded by Councillor Ward-Booth, 

that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 

 

Page 6



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

January 2022 as amended be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. After being put to 

the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 25 January 2022, as amended, 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 

the Chairman. 

 

395   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

 

396   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 

 The Chairman reminded the members of the Committee to 

use their microphones when speaking.  
 

 

397   TRAINING - RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property presented 

a training briefing on Risk Management.  He explained 

that risk management is the process by which risks are 

identified, evaluated and controlled, and how this 

enables the Council to effectively use its resources, 

secure its assets, successfully achieve its objectives and 

deliver its strategies.  

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property described 

the different types of risks faced by the Council, and 

included examples of both strategic and operational 

risks. He explained the Council’s risk management 

strategy, covering the identification, reporting and 

monitoring mechanisms, the methodology to be used 

 

Page 7



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

and the roles and responsibilities of officers and 

Members, including that of the Audit and Governance 

Committee.  

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said
[...]
 grant testing was completed. She said that value 

for money testing was not yet fully complete, but that 

no issues in this area were foreseen.   

 

The Chairman asked if the final audit report would 

need to be considered by the Committee alongside the 

approval of the statement of accounts. The Head of 

Strategic Finance and Property said that this would 

require the Committee to hold a Sub-Committee 

meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee at 

the beginning of May 2022.      

 

It was moved by the Chairman and seconded by 

Councillor Ward-Booth that the recommendation, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting, 

and a vote take, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED that (B) that the Committee noted 

that the statement of accounts would need to 

be approved by the Sub-Committee in the week 

commencing 2nd May 2022.   

Page 14



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

 

The Chairman thanked Debbie Hanson for her report 

and the Head of Strategic Finance and Property and 

the Finance Team for their hard work.    

 

As Recommendation (B) had already been carried it 

was moved by Councillor Huggins and seconded by 

Councillor Fernando that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting, 

and a vote take, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the external auditor’s 

Provisional Audit Results Report 2020/21 be 

received and any comments made; and   

 

(C ) the Committee thanked the staff in Strategic 

Finance for producing the budget and Medium 

Term Financial Plan as well as facilitating the 

delayed external audit and commencing 

preparation for the closedown of the 2021/22 

financial year  

 

400   APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

2020/21  

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property briefly 

introduced the report. He explained that the report 

referred to the 2021 financial year, and contained the 

changes as requested by Members.  

 

The Chairman said that the report had previously been 

seen by the members of the Committee. He said it was 

a very detailed piece of work, which covered all of the 

things which Members needed to be mindful of.  

 

 

Page 15



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

It was moved by Councillor Townsend and seconded 

by Councillor Alder that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.   

 

RESOLVED that Members approve the Annual 

Governance Statement for 2020/21. 

 

401   APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - 'TO 

FOLLOW’  

  

 

 This report was not available. 
  

 

 

402   MONITORING OF 2021/22 QUARTER THREE STRATEGIC 

RISK REGISTER, REVIEW OF CONTENT OF THE STRATEGIC 

RISK REGISTER FOR 2022/23 AND ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK 

MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property introduced 

the report. He said that there were no significant 

changes in risk/ the risk register since the last meeting 

of the Committee.  

 

The Chairman said that it was an excellent report, and 

asked about the risk of cyber-attacks. The Head of 

Strategic Finance and Property said that mandatory 

cyber training had been introduced for all Council staff 

and Members. He emphasized the importance of this 

response and encouraged all to complete the training 

by 8 April 2022. 

 

The Chairman referred to the matrix of risks contained 

within the report and asked about the certainty of 

 

Page 16



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

several of the Council’s most significant risks. The Head 

of Strategic Finance and Property said that the risk of 

poor performance by a key partner or contractor was a 

possibility, but that in such a situation rather than 

issue penalties the Council would use a positive 

approach by seeking to work with contractors to 

obtain a resolution. He said that the risk of a judicial 

review was always a consideration and that the need 

to deploy business 
[...]
nd seconded 

by Councillor Fernando that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED - that the proposed East Herts 

Council Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be 

approved. 
 
 

 

 

Page 18



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

404   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2022/23 REPORT 

 

 

 Nick Jennings from The Shared Anti- Fraud Service 

introduced the report. He referred to page 240 of the 

report which detailed the reduced amount of fraud 

referrals received by the service during the first three 

quarters of 2021/2022, and explained that the reasons 

for this reduction were trying to be understood. He 

said the majority of referrals received by the service 

related to Housing Benefit and Council Tax matters, 

and confirmed that there were 26 referrals relating to 

fraudulent Covid grants which required further review.  

He added that all of the Covid grant referrals which 

had been administered by East Herts Council had been 

found to be correct, with no fraud found.  

 

He drew the Committee’s attention to 4.8 of the report 

which referred to the output from the National Fraud 

Initiative (NFI), saying that this was a huge data 

matching exercise, and to 4.9 of the report relating to 

business grant schemes. He finished by saying that the 

targets set out in Appendix B of the report would be 

achieved by year end.  

 

The Chairman thanked Nick Jennings for his report, 

and asked if the make up of the allegations received by 

the service remained the same. Nick Jennings said that 

most referrals were linked to Housing Benefit and 

Council Tax, and that discrepancies were due to error 

as well as fraud. He said that more referrals were 

expected in connection with housing, and so work had 

been done with housing teams and stressed the 

importance of encouraging reporting and sharing 

information.   

 

 

Page 19



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

The Chairman asked 
[...]
 

Councillor Townsend asked if the Ukraine crisis would 

place more demands on the Revenue and Benefits 

Department. The Head of Strategic Finance and 

Property said that the required housing inspections 

would probably fall under the Council’s responsibility, 

but at present it was unclear if the responsibility for 

payments would be the remit of the Council or Social 

Services.   

 

The Chairman referred to page 64 of the report, and 

asked for clarity on the forecasted underspend 

attributed to the shared business and technology 

services. The Financial Planning Manager said that this 

underspend was due the slippage on IT projects. The 

Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that these 

funds would be used within the next six months upon 

conclusion of these projects. 

 

The Chairman asked about the Council’s debtors. The 

Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that under 

the Transforming East Herts project it was proposed 

Page 21



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

that   debt recovery would be centralised back within 

the Finance Department. 

 

The Chairman referred to page 67 of the report and 

asked for clarity on projects which had moved into the 

“approved, but not yet committed” table. The Head of 

Strategic Finance and Property said that this was a way 

of managing the Council’s budget, and showed items 

for which Council approval had been given, but were 

not yet bound.        

 

It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by 

Councillor Burmicz that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.   

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the net revenue budget 

forecast overspend of £95k in 2021/22 be noted 

(table 1); and 

 

(B) the revised capital budget of £56.676m for 

2021/22, with a forecast underspend of 

£27.669m, of which £27.603m will be carried 

forward to 2022/23 (appendix A), be noted. 

 

406   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME  

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property introduced 

the programme and asked for observations from 

Members.  

 

The Chairman said that the programme worked well.  

 

It was moved by Councillor Townsend and seconded 

 

Page 22



AG  AG 
 
 

 
 

by Councillor Fernando that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting, 

and a vote take, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED - (A) that the work programme as set 

out in the report be approved; and  

 

(B) any training requirements be specified. 

 

407   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 There was no urgent business 

 

 

The meeting closed at 9.34 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
East Herts Council 

1 
 

 

 
 

 
East Herts Council 

2021/22 Annual Assurance Statement and 

Internal Audit Annual Report 

 

31 May 2022 

 

Recommendations 

 
Members are recommended to: 
 
Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Annual Report  
 
Note the results of the self-assessment required by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP) 
 
Accept the SIAS Audit Charter  
 
Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2021/22 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report - 
East Herts Council 

2 
 

Contents 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1       Purpose 
 1.2       Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2021/22 

2.1 Context 
2.2 Control Environment 
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance with 

the PSIAS and QAIP 
2.13 Confirmation of independence of internal 

audit and assurance on limitations
[...]
tion 10 (1) of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015 requires the Statement of 

Accounts to be approved by a resolution of a 

committee of the Council, such approval to 

take place before 30 September immediately 

following the end of a year, or as soon as 

practicable after the conclusion of the audit. 

 

Page 117



Committee Date Report Title Report Summary 

  Audit and Governance  Committee Work 

Programme 

To present to Audit and Governance 

Committee an update on the work 

programme for the year. 

 

 

Page 118



 

4.0 Reasons 

4.1 To ensure that Audit and Finance Committee is aware of 

the work programme and ensure that Members have the 

opportunity to request any training or briefing around 

upcoming items. 

5.0 Risks 

5.1 Risk Management is reported to the Committee regularly. 

6.0 Implications/Consultations 

Community Safety 

No 

Data Protection 

Data Protection reports and policies will be brought before the Committee as 

appropriate. 

Equalities 

No 

Environmental Sustainability 

No 

Financial 

The report details the Committee’s responsibilities in relation to finance. 

Health and Safety 

No 

Human Resources 

No 

Human Rights 

No 

Page 119



Legal 

Legal requirements are noted in the report summaries in the table in this report. 

Specific Wards 

No 

7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant 

material 

7.1 None 

 

 

Contact Officer 

Steven Linnett, Head of Strategic Finance & 

Property 

Contact Tel. No. 01279 502050 

steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Report Author 

Steven Linnett, Head of Strategic Finance & 

Property 

Contact Tel. No. 01279 502050 

steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Page 120

mailto:steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:steven.linnett@eastherts.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 5 April 2022
	7 Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22
	8 Strategic Risk Register - Monitoring Quarter 4 2021/22
	Strategic Risk Register - Monitoring 2021 22 - Q4 - Appendix 1

	9 Data Protection Update
	10 Audit and Governance Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AG  AG 
 
 

 
59 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 31 

MAY 2022, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor A Ward-Booth (Chairman)  

  Councillors A Alder, K Crofton, R Fernando  

 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property 

 

 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Simon Martin - Shared Internal Audit 
Service 

 

35   APPOINTMENT OF VICE- CHAIRMAN FOR 2022/23 

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by 

Councillor Crofton, that Councillor Ward-Booth be 

appointed Vice-Chairman for 2022/23. After being put 

to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Ward-Booth be 

appointed Vice-Chairman for 2022/23.    
  

 

 

36   APOLOGIES  



AG  AG 
 
 

 
60 

 

 An apology for absence was received on behalf of the 

Chairman, Councillor Pope. Councillor Ward-Booth 

chaired the meeting in his absence. 

 

 

37   MINUTES - 5 APRIL 2022 

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by 

Councillor Fernando, that the minutes of the Meeting 

held on 5 April 2022 be confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman. After being put to the 

meeting and a vote take, this motion was declared 

CARRIED. It was noted that Councillor Crofton 

abstained from the vote as he was not present at the 

meeting held on 5 April 2022.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee 

meeting held on 5 April 2022 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  

 

 

38   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 

 The Chairman reminded Members to use their 

microphones when speaking as the meeting was being 

webcast.  

 

 

39   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

 

40   TRAINING - THE ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Service Manager gave a 

training presentation on the role of Internal Audit. He 

 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
61 

began by explaining how the Shared Internal Audit 

Service worked in partnership with several Councils 

across Hertfordshire, with East Herts Council being one 

of the founding members eleven years ago.  

 

The Shared Internal Audit Service Manager explained 

the definition of internal audit, and the differences 

between internal and external audit. He advised 

Members of the statutory requirement for the Council 

to have an internal audit provision under the Accounts 

and Audit Regulations 2015, and the links between 

internal audit and the Council’s Chief Financial Officer.  

 

He went on to explain that the Shared Internal Audit 

Service was audited by the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS), with annual self-assessments made 

against PSIAS standards, and an external independent 

assessment carried out every five years.  

 

The Shared Internal Audit Service Manager explained 

the role of internal audit in the Council’s governance 

framework. The need for assurance, and how this 

feeds into the Council being able to account to its 

residents and service users, and know that it is 

complying with policies and legislation. 

 

He told Members of the different delivery models for 

Internal Audit and the Internal Audit cycle, adding that 

the Annual Assurance Statement and the Internal Audit 

Annual Report were on the evening’s agenda.  

 

Councillor Alder asked how the Shared Internal Audit 

Service was internal if their staff were employed by 

Hertfordshire County Council. The Shared Audit 

Service Manager said that one partner of the service 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
62 

acted as the service lead for legal and employment 

reasons, but that many of the team did not carry out 

work for Hertfordshire County Council, instead 

focusing on district or borough work.  

 

Councillor Crofton asked if the different partners 

within the group shared the same standards and 

processes. The Shared Audit Service Manager said that 

East Herts Council had its own audit work programme, 

with none of the other partners having any influence 

on this.   

 

Councillor Crofton asked if a better way of working was 

found would the service recommend this to other 

partners within the group. The Shared Audit Service 

Manager said that information was shared via a 

learning newsletter, and that an audit featured in 

another Council would be looked, at and possibly 

incorporated into East Herts (or vice versa) if 

appropriate.   

 

Councillor Crofton asked who the Shared Audit Service 

reported to within the council, and clarification on how 

many items were worked on at any one time. The 

Shared Audit Service Manager said that reporting is 

made to the relevant Head of Service (the audit 

sponsor). He said that audit reports were sent to the 

Head of Strategic Finance and Property, with Members 

seeing final reports. He advised that liaison meetings 

with the Head of Strategic Finance and Property were 

held every four months. He said that twenty audits 

would be completed over the course of a year.   

 

The Chairman thanked the Shared Audit Service 

Manager for his presentation. 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
63 

 

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received.  

 

41   ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT 

ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 

 

 The Shared Audit Service Manager briefly introduced 

the annual report, listing the report’s key messages 

and asked if Members had any questions. 

 

Councillor Crofton asked for management assurance 

that the scope and resources for internal audit were 

not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2021/2022.  

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property confirmed 

that internal audit did have sufficient resources 

throughout the year, and were also sufficiently 

independent.   

 

Councillor Alder asked for clarification on the language 

used in the report, in particular the use of the word 

“generally”. The Shared Internal Audit Service Manager 

explained that the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards has three levels within its assessment. 

These are; 

 

 Generally conforms. 

 Partially conforms. 

 Does not conform. 

 

To be found to be “generally conforming” an 

organisation has to have complied with the vast 

majority of the forty seven standards required.   

 

Councillor Alder referred to paragraph 2.14 of the 

report, and asked if further staff training had been 

 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
64 

organised where non-compliance and scope for 

improvement had been found. The Shared Internal 

Audit Service Manager said that this would be a 

matter for management, with the service only making 

recommendations.   

 

It was moved by Councillor Ward-Booth and seconded 

by Councillor Crofton that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED - (A) that the Annual Assurance 

Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report be 

noted; 

 

(B) that the results of the self-assessment 

required by the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance 

and Improvement Programme (QAIP) be noted; 

  

(C) that the SIAS Audit Charter be accepted; 

 

(D) that management assurances that the scope 

and resources for internal audit were not 

subject to inappropriate limitations in 2021/22 

be sought.         
  

 

42   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - MONITORING QUARTER 4 

2021/22 

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property introduced 

the report, advising Members that it was the final of its 

kind for the year. He said that the report for Quarter 3 

had been seen at the last committee meeting, and that 

 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
65 

the Quarter 4 position remained much the same.    

 

Councillor Alder followed on from her question which 

related to the previous item on the agenda. She asked 

if additional training had been organised for the staff 

who were identified as requiring it from the SIAS 

report.  The Head of Strategic Finance and Property 

assured Members that training needs were picked up 

by management via staff appraisals. He said that 

should systems need changing this would be also 

addressed, with any mistakes learnt from.  

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that 

he would speak with the Shared Internal Audit 

Manager outside of the meeting to determine the 

specifics of the report which Councillor Alder was 

referring to. The Chairman said that officers would 

then be able to respond to Councillor Alder’s question.      

 

Councillor Crofton asked for clarification on the 

Strategic Risk Register and questioned the inclusion of 

equalities within this. He asked if the register included 

training, efficiency and staff retention. The Head of 

Strategic Finance and Property said that the Corporate 

Risk Register included all of the things which could 

send the Council off course, preventing the delivery of 

the corporate plan and the performing of its statutory 

responsibilities.  

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property went 

through the register, giving an in depth explanation of 

the different risks, their triggers, consequences and 

mitigations/controls. This included at number four, 

those pertaining to staff capacity and the skills to 

deliver services. He also explained the risks associated 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
66 

with not having equalities impact assessments. He 

advised Members on how risks were scored and how 

these related to the matrix, seen at page 57 of the 

report. He said that the risks identified as the highest, 

and therefore in the “hot zone” of the matrix were 

actively managed by the Leadership Team, with other 

risks delegated to Heads of Service to monitor.  

 

RESOLVED – that the report be reviewed and 

received. 
  

 

43   DATA PROTECTION UPDATE 

 

 

 The Chairman introduced the report, summarising that 

a lot of good work had been done to strengthen the 

Council’s data protection processes and procedures.   

 

It was moved by Councillor Ward-Booth and seconded 

by Councillor Fernando that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED   

 

RESOLVED - that the report be noted and 

received, and any observations provided to the 

Information Governance and Data Protection 

Manager. 

 

 

44   NEXT STEPS ACCOMMODATION CAPITAL GRANT AUDIT 

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property introduced 

the report, explaining that it related to the Council’s 

capital scheme to provide temporary accommodation 

for rough sleepers at The Rectory in Stanstead Abbotts. 

He said that the scheme’s grant provider, Homes 

 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
67 

England had initiated an audit, which was carried out 

by the Shared Internal Audit Service. This audit 

determined that two breaches of Homes England’s 

grant conditions had occurred. The first breach 

resulted from a building control certificate not being 

submitted in a timely way. The second breach resulted 

from the Council submitting its final payment claim 

one day ahead of the formal certification of practical 

completion.  

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property listed the 

changes which the Housing and Health Department 

had put into place following this audit to avoid any 

such reoccurrences. These included the use of a single 

name project manager, and the role of project sponsor 

being undertaken by the Head of Service. He added 

that the Homes England process had been new to 

staff, and that lessons had been learnt.  

 

Councillor Alder said that it was good to see from the 

report that although mistakes had been made the 

Council would still be able to make bids for future 

funding.  

 

The Chairman said that the report gave reassurance 

that measures were now in place to ensure that such 

mistakes would not happen again.  

 

The Shared Internal Audit Manager said that it was an 

unusual piece of work for the service to be asked to 

do. He said that Homes England had asked the service 

to carry out the audit on their behalf, but had provided 

a checklist with the key lines of enquiry for the auditor. 

He explained that this checklist consisted of mainly yes 

or no answers to questions which were then submitted 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
68 

to Homes England via an online portal. The Shared 

Internal Audit Manager said that they were therefore 

unable to know what judgement Homes England 

would make until they made their report to the 

Council.         

 

RESOLVED – that the report be considered and 

received. 
  

 

45   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property introduced 

the report. He said that Members would recall that the 

external auditors had given an indication that they 

would be in a position to give their final 2020/2021 

accounts opinion at this meeting. As this was not the 

case, he said that he was assuming that these would 

be available at the next meeting of the Committee on 

19 July 2022. He said that it may be wise to consider 

cancelling the meeting planned for 19 July 2022 should 

these accounts again not come to fruition, as other 

items on the agenda were not crucial and could also 

slip to the next meeting on 29 September 2022. 

 

The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that 

he planned for Members to receive a training 

presentation on the Transforming East Herts 

Programme at the meeting on 29 September 2022. He 

explained that this would be alongside the 

Transforming East Herts Overall Business Case. He 

listed the other agenda items for the September 

meeting and gave an overview for the rest of the 

meetings of the Committee for the rest of the civic 

year.    

 



AG  AG 
 
 

 
69 

 

The Chairman asked for any comments or questions 

from Members, in particular with regards to the 

possible cancelling of the meeting on 19 July 2022. 

Councillor Crofton said that cancelling the meeting on 

19 July 2022 would be a good idea.   

 

It was moved by Councillor Fernando and seconded by 

Councillor Alder that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the work programme as set 

out in the report be approved; and 

 

(B) that any training requirements be specified. 
  

 

46   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 There were no urgent items.  

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.58 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 


